
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

KENT AND MEDWAY NHS JOINT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 2nd December, 2021 

 
2.00 pm 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 



 



 

  

 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

KENT AND MEDWAY NHS JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

Thursday, 2nd December, 2021, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Kay Goldsmith 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 416512 

   

 
Membership  
 
Kent County Council  Mr P Bartlett (Chair), Mr N Chard, Ms K Constantine, and Ms S 

Hamilton 

Medway Council  Cllr B Kemp, Cllr T Murray, Cllr W Purdy and Cllr D Wildey (Vice-
Chair) 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

Item   Timings* 

1.   
 

Membership  
 

 

 

 The Committee is asked to note the change in membership. 
 

 

2.   
 

Apologies and Substitutes  
 

 

3.   
 

Election of Chair  
 

 

4.   
 

Election of Vice-Chair  
 

 

5.   
 

Declaration of interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting  
 

 

6.   
 

Minutes from the meeting held on 17 March 2021 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 



7.   
 

East Kent Transformation Programme (Pages 5 - 18) 
 

 

8.   
 

Date of next meeting: to be confirmed  
 

 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

*Timings are approximate 

Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
  
 24 November 2021 
 

   



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

KENT AND MEDWAY NHS JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent and Medway NHS Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held in the Online on Wednesday, 17 March 2021. 
 
PRESENT: Cllr D Wildey (Vice-Chairman), Cllr B Kemp, Cllr W Purdy, Mr P Bartlett 
(Chair), Mr D S Daley and Mr K Pugh 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr T Godfrey (Scrutiny Research Officer), Mrs K Goldsmith 
(Research Officer - Overview and Scrutiny), Michael Turner (Democratic Services 
Officer) and Dr D Whiting (Consultant in Public Health, Medway Council) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
35. Membership  
(Item 1) 
 
Members were informed that Bryan Sweetland had stood down from the Committee 
and had been replaced by Diane Morton. 
 
36. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
Diane Morton had sent her apologies. 
 
37. Declarations of interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting  
(Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
38. Minutes from the meeting held on 28 September 2020  
(Item 4) 
 

1. The Clerk of the Committee explained that at the last meeting under item 7 

“Provision of mental health services – St Martins Hospital”, Karen Benbow had 

agreed to circulate a written update about the Thanet Safe Haven to Members 

of the Committee. This had been received and would be circulated to 

Members after the meeting and be attached to the minutes from this meeting. 

 

2. It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 

2020 were a correct record and they be signed by the Chair.  

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

 

39. Provision of Mental Health Services - St Martin's Hospital  
(Item 5) 
 
Karen Benbow, Director of System Commissioning, Kent and Medway Clinical 
Commissioning Group (KM CCG), Andy Oldfield, Deputy Director Mental Health and 
Dementia Commissioning (KM CCG), Vincent Badu, Deputy Chief Executive/ 
Executive Director Partnerships & Strategy, Kent and Medway NHS and Social Care 
Partnership Trust (KMPT), and Dr Rosarii Harte, Deputy Medical Director (KMPT), 
were in attendance for this item. 
 

1. The Chair welcomed the Committee’s guests from the NHS, who proceeded to 

provide an overview. The report in the Agenda updated the Committee on the 

way the Trust had managed the Covid pressures, outlined the transformation 

programme in the context of significant financial invest
[...]
Chair introduced the item and explained this was a written update and 

that if any Members had questions arising from it, then these could be passed 

on to the Clerk of the Committee who would liaise with the NHS for answers to 

be reported in the future. 

 

2. The Chair explained that he would like to know whether assurance had been 

received from NHS England about the £400m of funding, and if not, whether 

the Committee could offer any assistance in securing this. In addition, the 

Chair requested clarity on the viability of the Quinn Estates proposal and said 

that a bond would be required to eliminate any future viability issues from the 

developer.  

 

3. AGREED that the Committee note the update.  

 
 

Page 3



 

 

41. Specialist Vascular Services Review (written update)  
(Item 7) 
 

1. The Chair introduced the item and explained this was a written update and 

that if any Members had questions arising from it, then these could be passed 

on to the Clerk of the Committee who would liaise with the NHS for answers in 

the future. 

 

2. AGREED that the Committee note the update. 

 
42. Date of next meeting: to be confirmed  
(Item 8) 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Item 7: East Kent Transformation Programme 

By:  Kay Goldsmith, Scrutiny Research Officer to the Kent Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee    

 
To:  Kent and Medway NHS Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 2 

December 2021 
 
Subject: East Kent Transformation Programme  

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

Summary: This report invites the Kent and Medway NHS Joint Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to consider the information provided by the Kent and 
Medway CCGs. 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

1) Introduction 
 

a) The programme of work under consideration for this item has been in 

development for a number of years. In November 2017 the NHS announced a 

‘medium list’ of two potential options and has been working since then on 

developing these options.  The shortlist of options was announced on 16 

January 2020.  

 

b) The two options are: 

 

i. Two site emergency department model with William Harvey Hospital 

as the Major Emergency Centre 

 

ii. One site emergency department model with Kent and Canterbury 

Hospital as the Major Emergency Centre 

 

c) The Committee received its last formal update on 17 March 2021. The report 

highlighted ongoing work on the Pre-Consultation Business Case (PCBC), the 

status of the capital allocation and the assurance process. 

 

d) The written update was noted, but the “Chair explained that he would like to 

know whether assurance had been received from NHS England about the 

£400m of funding, and if not, whether the Committee could offer any 

assistance in securing this. In addition, the Chair requested clarity on the 

viability of the Quinn Estates proposal and said that a bond would be required 

to eliminate any future viability issues from the developer.” 

 

 

2) Letter to the Secretary of State 
 

a) In September 2021, the Chair of the Kent and Medway JHOSC asked Rachel 

Jones from the Kent and Medway CCG for an update about the Programme. 

It was explained that an application for capital funding had been submitted to 

the Department for Health and Social Care with results expected around Page 5

Agenda Item 7



Item 7: East Kent Transformation Programme 

Spring 2022. Due to the significance of the application, the Chair felt it might 

be helpful for a letter of support from the Joint HOSC (who is formally 

responsible for scrutiny of the programme). 

 

b) With this in mind, a letter was drafted and shared with members of the 

JHOSC ahead of today’s meeting. The letter is attached as an appendix to 

this covering note. 

 

c) Subject to agreement by the Committee today, the letter will be sent to the 

Secretary of State after this meeting. 

 

3) Joint Scrutiny 

a) Regulation 23 of the Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing 

Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013 requires relevant NHS bodies 

and health service providers to consult a local authority about any proposal 

which they have under consideration for a substantial development or 

variation in the provision of health services in the local authority’s area. This 

obligation requires notification and publication of the date on which it is 

proposed to make a decision as to whether to proceed with the proposal and 

the date by which Overview and Scrutiny may comment. 

 

b) The Medway Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

(HASC) considered the proposals relating to Transforming Health and Care in 

East Kent on 16 October 2018. They determined that the reconfiguration 

constituted a substantial variation in the provision of health services in 

Medway.   

 

c) The Kent Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) considered the 

item on 21 September 2018. The Committee also deemed the changes to be 

a substantial variation in the provision of health services in Kent. 

 

d) In line with Regulation 30 of the Local Authority (Public Health, Health and 

Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 20131 the Kent and 

Medway NHS Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) is meeting for 

the first time of this issue. The JHOSC may: 

 make comments on the proposal; 

 require the provision of information about the proposal; 

 require the relevant NHS bodies and health service providers to attend 
before it to answer questions in connection with the consultation. 

e) The legislation makes provision for local authorities to report a contested 

substantial health service development or variation to the Secretary of State. 

                                                           
1
 When NHS bodies and health services consult more than one local authority on a proposal which they have 

under
[...]
lth Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee’ (28/09/2020), 
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=757&MId=8675&Ver=4  

4. Recommendation  

RECOMMENDED that: 

i. The Committee note the report; and 
ii. Agree that the letter of support (Appendix A) be sent to the Secretary of State 

at the conclusion of today’s meeting. 

 

Page 7

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=7846&Ver=4
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=7918&Ver=4
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=7919&Ver=4
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=7921&Ver=4
https://democracy.medway.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=19800
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=757&MId=8624&Ver=4
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=757&MId=8675&Ver=4


Item 7: East Kent Transformation Programme 

Kent County Council (2021) ‘Kent and Medway Joint NHS Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee’ (17/03/2021), 
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=757&MId=8769&Ver=4  

 

Contact Details  
 
Kay Goldsmith 
Scrutiny Research Officer, KCC 
kay.goldsmith@kent.gov.uk 
03000 416512 

Page 8

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=757&MId=8769&Ver=4
mailto:kay.goldsmith@kent.gov.uk


 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Rt Hon Sajid Javid MP 
 
Via email 
sajid.javid.mp@parliament.uk  

Members Suite 
Kent County Council 
Sessions House 
County Hall 
Maidstone 
Kent 
ME14 1XQ 
 

                                                                              Direct Dial:
 Email:  

Date:
                                                                                       

03000 416512 
HOSC@kent.gov.uk 
2 December 2021

 
Dear Sajid Javid, 

East Kent NHS Transformation Programme 
 
The Kent and Medway Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(JHOSC) are writing in support of East Kent Hospitals University NHS 
Foundation Trust’s (EKHUFT’s) Expression of Interest for allocatio
[...]
ent for current and future generations - there 
is no easy or immediate plan B. To wait for another round of investment in a 
few years’ time is not an option – the residents of east Kent cannot and should 
not wait any longer for the funding and clarity that they need and deserve. 
 
Our committee implores you to treat EKHUFT’s Expression of Interest with the 
urgency and responsibility it deserves. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
 
 
 
Paul Bartlett 
Chair, Kent & Medway Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Kent County Council 
 
 
cc. Roger Gough, Leader of Kent County Council 
 Kent District Leaders 
 Kent MPs 

Page 10



1 
 

KENT AND MEDWAY JOINT HEALTH   

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

2 December 2021 
 
East Kent Transformation Programme – update  

 
Report from:  East Kent Transformation Programme  
 
Author:  

 
Rachel Jones 
Executive Director of Strategy and Population Health 
Kent and Medway Clinical Commissioning Group  
  

 
Introduction  
 
The purpose of this report is to provide an update to the Committee on the status of the East 

Kent Transformation Programme, led by Kent and Medway Clinical Commissioning Group 

(KMCCG) and East Kent Hospitals University NHS Foundation Trust (EKHUFT).  JHOSC 

members received an update on the programme in March 2021 and since that time there 

have been developments to the national process for allocating capital funding for new 

hospitals under the Government’s Health Infrastructure Plan (HIP)1 and the New Hospitals 

Programme, that relate to the East Kent programme. 

Background and context 
 
Hospital services in east Kent need significant national investment to ensure we have three 

excellent hospitals providing the very best care for our communities.  The East Kent 

Transformation Programme, led by local hospital doctors and GPs working with frontline 

staff, patients, the public and other stakeholders, has developed two options to deliver safe, 

high quality, sustainable hospital services for local people.  Both options require 

approximately £460 million of central capital investment.  They provide a once in a 

generation opportunity to make the changes needed to deliver the quality and consistency of 

health services that the people of east Kent need and deserve.  

 

East Kent’s clinical community and health and care leadership agree that either option would 

deliver significant improvements for local people compared to now.  To date, both options 

have evaluated strongly, and both have pros and cons.  No preferred option has been 

identified and no decision has been made as the current national process means formal 

public consultation cannot take place until a capital allocation for the programme has been 

identified.  Local clinicians are united in their view that that the current situation is untenable, 

that no change is not an option and either option is better than the status quo.  Key 

stakeholders, including MPs, councillors, voluntary and community sector groups and 

organisations, agree with this position and are supporting the need for significant investment 

in east Kent.   

 

Current status of the East Kent Transformation programme 

                                                           
1
 The government’s plan to deliver a long-term, rolling 5-year programme of investment in health infrastructure 

Page 11



2 
 

The Pre-Consultation Business Case (PCBC), setting out the ‘case for change’ and detailed 

investment case for both options, was approved by Kent and Medway Clinical 

Commissioning Group’s Governing Body and East Kent Hospitals University NHS 

Foundation Trust’s Board in July 2021.  In August, the document was reviewed as part of 

NHS England’s Stage 2 Assurance process where it was successfully assessed against 

rigorous criteria for planning and delivering service change and reconfiguration.  However, 

the programme cannot currently move forward to formal public consultation on the options 

until confirmation of approval of Treasury funding for the capital element of the programme is 

secured.  

On 15th July 2021, the Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) invited expressions of 

interest from NHS trusts who wish to be considered for inclusion in the next wave of the 

Health Infrastructure Plan (HIP).  The process is aimed at identifying a further 8 new 

hospitals to add to the government’s existing commitment to fund and build a total of 40 new 

hospitals in England by 2030.  The expressions of interest (EOI) process stipulates that the 

submission must be trust-led (as capital would be allocated directly to the trust under this 

national scheme). 

 

A robust EOI for the east Kent programme has been completed and submitted, seeking the 

capital required to deliver vital new hospital buildings and facilities for the people of east 

Kent.  We now await feedback on our submission.  The two options under consideration are: 

 

 Option 1 – Major emergency centre with specialist services at William Harvey 
Hospital in Ashford, emergency centre at Queen Elizabeth The Queen Mother 
Hospital in Margate and an elective surgical centre with a 24/7 Urgent Treatment 
Centre at Kent & Canterbury Hospital in Canterbury 

 

 Option 2 - Major emergency centre with specialist services at Kent & Canterbury 
Hospital, elective surgical centres with 24/7 Urgent Treatment Centres at William 
Harvey Hospital and Queen Elizabeth The Queen Mother Hospital 
 

An overview of the breakdown of investment on hospital services is set out below. 
 

Page 12



3 
 

 
Under either option, the investment would support improvement in a wide range of service 

areas including: 

 New wards, operating theatres and inpatient areas 

 Clinical support services such as outpatients, radiology, pathology, audiology and 

pharmacy services 

 Specialist service investment in areas such as renal, urology, vascular, endoscopy 

and NICU (neonatal intensive care unit) 

 F
[...]
e the information provided in this update and to continue to work with KMCCG 

and the wider east Kent transformation programme to support our work for urgent 

significant investment in the east Kent health system. 

 

 

Lead officer contact: Rachel Jones 

Executive Director Strategy and Population Health 
Kent and Medway Clinical Commissioning Group 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 14



5 
 

Appendix A 
 
Transforming east Kent’s hospital services – our case for change 

 

The NHS in Kent and Medway has been developing plans for major investment in east 

Kent’s hospital-based services and to improve the way services are delivered at the three 

major hospitals in east Kent.  Local doctors and other clinical leaders have worked together 

to create proposals to modernise outdated hospital buildings and to change the way that 

services are organised, which, if implemented will deliver significant improvements in health 

and care and allow the system to respond to changes in the way in which we treat people 

with serious illness.  This work, known as the East Kent (EK) Transformation Programme, 

outlines an ambitious and exciting plan for east Kent, based on the vision set out in the 

national NHS Long Term Plan.  

 

Hospitals in East Kent have been struggling for many years to provide services in the current 

configurations and are also trying to provide services from hospital buildings that are not fit 

for delivering modern healthcare and have reached the end of their useful life.  The plans 

have been discussed with a wide range of stakeholders and, whilst there are differing views 

on the two current options (both have pros and cons and both would bring significant 

improvements for patients and NHS staff in east Kent), there is agreement that the current 

position is untenable.  There is agreement we must now invest in east Kent hospital services 

to make them fit for the future and make improvements.  The proposals have been 

developed from a compelling evidence base and will provide certainty for the future.  There 

has been a lack of strategic and capital investment in acute services in east Kent over many 

years, which this work seeks to address.  

 

An integral part of this work has been the development of a ‘pre-consultation business case’ 

or PCBC which contains all the evidence and data to support the options to be put forward 

for public consultation.  Part of the process of getting to public consultation is through 

assurance where our regulators, NHS England and NHS Improvement (NHSEI), check 

whether the options for consultation meet key tests designed to make sure the options will 

deliver improvements for patients, and be a good use of public money.  The programme has 

now completed this assurance process with our regulator, NHS England/Improvement 

confirming that the PCBC meets the key tests. 

 

Along with assuring the PCBC, securing a commitment of capital is a critical requirement for 

the progression of the east Kent transformation work, and we require an agreement of 

Treasury funding – around £460million - before we can proceed to formal public 

consultation. 

 

Our investment case 

There is a compelling case for investment in and, re-organisation of, our hospital services within 

East Kent Hospitals University NHS Foundation Trust (EKHUFT).  

The work on the East Kent Transformation Programme to date, led by doctors and other clinical 

leaders, has resulted in a shortlist of two potential options for investing in hospital services. Both 

options would improve outcomes and patient experience and make sure services are safe, high 

Page 15



6 
 

quality and sustainable for the long-term for the people of east Kent. Both options will deliver 

significant improvements to the current position and to patient care. 

Not having this investment in east Kent and not delivering either option in east Kent will mean: 

 

 our 
[...]
              
3
 Modelling for our PCBC was undertaken before 1 April 2020 when the four east Kent clinical commissioning 

groups were replaced by a single clinical commissioning group (CCG) for Kent and Medway. Data is therefore  
broken down to show the picture for each of the four former clinical commissioning groups: NHS Ashford CCG, 
NHS Canterbury and Coastal CCG, NHS South Kent Coast CCG and NHS Thanet CCG. 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes from the meeting held on 17 March 2021
	7 East Kent Transformation Programme
	Appendix A letter to secretary of state
	EK update for JHOSC




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

KENT AND MEDWAY NHS JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent and Medway NHS Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 
on Thursday, 2 December 2021. 
 
PRESENT: Cllr D Wildey (Chair), Cllr T Murray, Cllr W Purdy, Mr P Bartlett (Vice-
Chairman), Mr N J D Chard and Ms S Hamilton 
 
PRESENT VIRTUALLY: Ms K Constantine  
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs K Goldsmith (Research Officer - Overview and Scrutiny) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
43. Membership  
(Item 1) 
 
RESOLVED that the change in KCC membership following the May election be 
noted. 
 
44. Election of Chair  
(Item 3) 
 
Mr Bartlett proposed, and Cllr Purdy seconded, that Cllr Wildey be elected Chair of 
the Committee. There were no other nominations. 
 
RESOLVED that Cllr Wildey be Chair of the Committee. 
 
45. Election of Vice-Chair  
(Item 4) 
 
Cllr Wildey proposed, and Mr Chard seconded, that Mr Bartlett be elected Vice-Chair 
of the Committee. There were no other nominations. 
 
RESOLVED that Mr Bartlett be Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
 
46. Declaration of interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting  
(Item 5) 
 
Mr Chard declared that he was a Director of Engaging Kent. 
 
47. Minutes from the meeting held on 17 March 2021  
(Item 6) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes from 17 March 2021 meeting were correctly recorded 
and that they be signed by the Chair. 



 

2 

 
48. East Kent Transformation Programme  
(Item 7) 
 
In attendance for this item: Rachel Jones, Executive Director of Strategy and 
Population Health, K&M CCG, Simon Brookes-Sykes, Associate Director, East Kent 
Programme, K&M CCG, Jonathan Purday, Lead South-East Vascular Network, Nicky 
Bentley, Director of Strategy & Business Development, EKHUFT  
 

1. The Chair drew the Committee’s attention to a draft letter to the Secretary of 

State for Health and Social Care, attached to the agenda as Appendix A. The 

Committee agreed that the letter should be signed by Mr Bartlett (Chair of the 

Committee when the letter was drafted) and sent after the meeting. 

 

2. Rachel Jones introduced the paper and ran through the key points from the 

agenda paper. She explained that whilst the Pre-Consultation Business Case 

(PCBC) had been through the Kent & Medway CCG and NHS England 

assurance process, the options could not continue to public consultation until 

capital funding was secured. In July 2021, the Department of Health & Social 

Care had invited expressions of interest from NHS Trusts wishing to be 

considered for inclusion in the next wave of the Health Infrastructure Plan 

(HIP). East Kent Hospitals University NHS Foundation Trust (EKHUFT) 

submitted a bid in September 2021, but results were not expected until April/ 

May 2022. 

 

3. Members of the Committee asked whether the proposals would help to 

address health inequalities in the area, and whether they were compatible with 

the “levelling up” agenda. Ms Jones acknowledged that there were significant 

inequalities, not just health based, across Kent and Medway. Investment was 

undertaken with the intention of reducing inequalities, though this was often in 

relation to a specific disease area (such as stroke). She explained that as part 

of her role she was the lead for Population Health in the county. She said that 

partners across sectors needed to work together to tackle inequalities. For 

example, there was a mismatch between children leaving school and 

struggling to find work, whilst hospitals were calling out for staff. The 

Population Health Development Programme had been created to address 

those problems. The East Kent Transformation Programme was one part of 

that journey. 

 

4. Ms Jones made clear that both options under the proposal would have to be 

viable for implementation. Financial diligence was needed for both, and the 

expected costs were being looked at again in light of the impact of covid-19 on 

infrastructure projects. Both options required a similar level of investment 

(around £460 million). 

 

5. Ms Jones believed the decisions around which 8 bids should be included in 

the latest HIP wave would be made within the highest levels of the NHS. It 



 

3 

was vital that the county of Kent was visible to decision makers, and all parties 

united on their desire to improve services in East Kent under one of the two 

options. If East Kent was not successful with its HIP bid, there was no plan B. 

 

6. Members were keen to support the bid and felt the letter to the Secretary of 

State was one way of achieving that. They supported the proposal as it would 

benefit the residents and families of those in Kent and Medway. 

 

7. A member expressed disappointment that the poor state of William Harvey 

Hospital’s buildings was not made clear during the Stroke Review and 

questioned whether the success of the HASU at William Harvey would be 

dependent on the capital funding from the HIP. Ms Jones explained that was 

not the case, as the HASU investment came with £32m and would deliver a 

new stroke unit, separate to the current estate. For Vascular services, East 

Kent had invested their own capital money to manage the additional capacity. 

Estates were a national problem for health services. 

 

8. Members asked about the recruitment and retention of health staff, which 

would be vital to the success of either option. Ms Jones accepted that staffing 

was a national cause for concern, and whilst the options under the proposal 

would not solve the issue, they would be a step in the right direction as 

working in East Kent would become more attractive (through providing modern 

facilities in which to work and consolidating specialisms would allow for 

improved rotas and working conditions).  

 

9. Members accepted the argument that centralising specialist staff resulted in 

improved outcomes for patients. There was concern though that there was a 

national shortage of some specialists, which was not a new phenomenon. 

There was also concern that these specialists were being directed away from 

Medway who would also like to see improved recruitment and job offerings in 

the local area. 

 

10. Members thanked the guests for their attendance and report, and Members 

were in agreement that the HIP bid provided an opportunity for the whole 

county.  

 

11. RESOLVED that  

 

i. The report be noted. 

ii. The letter of support (Appendix A) be sent to the Secretary of State at 

the conclusion of the meeting. 

 
49. Date of next meeting: to be confirmed  
(Item 8) 
 



 

4 

 
 
 
 
(a) FIELD 
(b) FIELD_TITLE  


